per diem amount shall be the same as that which would have been allowed if the

authorized leave had not been taken.

E. Out-of-state travel

L When an Employee is required to travel on official business to areas

outside the State of Hawai'i, the Employee shall be provided a per diem of one hundred

forty-five dollars ($145.00) per twenty-four (24) hour day.

2. ln the case of official travel time involving a fraction of a day, the allowable

claim shall be in terms of quarter-day periods, with the quarter-day periods measured

from midnight. In computing the amount of per diem, the official travel time shall begin